
O.I.H. 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

STARRED QUESTION No. 189 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14TH MARCH, 2023 
 

Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 
 

 

*189.  SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK: 

SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA:  
 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन, 

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the names and details of the schemes on fisheries, animal husbandry and dairying being implemented 

by the Government, State-wise including Sonipat in Haryana, Amravati in Maharashtra, Sitamarhi 

and Bhagalpur in Bihar, Hooghly in West Bengal, Kolhan Division of Jharkhand and Jammu district 

of Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh; 

 

(b)  the total funds provided, utilized and the financial expenditure incurred along with actual progress 

made under the said schemes in each of the said States during the last four years, year and district-

wise; 

 

(c)  whether any proposals of the said States are pending with the Ministry; and 
 

(d)    if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 
 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a) to (d):     A Statement is placed on the Table of the House. 

 

***** 

 

 

 



 

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*189 for reply on 14.03.2023 

put in by Shri Ramesh Chander Kaushik and Shrimati Navneet Ravi Rana, Members of 

Parliament for answer on 14th March, 2023 regarding Schemes on Fisheries, Animal Husbandry 

and Dairying 

 

(a): The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India presently 

implementing the following schemes and programme in all States/ UTs including Haryana, Maharashtra, 

Bihar, West Bengal, Jharkhand and Jammu and Kashmir and Ladakh for development of Fisheries, 

Animal Husbandry and Dairy Sectors:  

 

(i) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),  

(ii) Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),  

(iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),  

(iv) National Livestock Mission (NLM),  

(v) National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),  

(vi) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF),  

(vii) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations (SDCFPO) , 

(viii) Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG),  

(ix) Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP), 

(x) Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund (AHIDF). 

 

(b): The State/ UT-wise details funds provided by the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and 

Dairying and utilization thereof by the State/UTs under the schemes in each of the above mentioned 

States/ UTs during the last four years are furnished at Annexure-I, II & III. 

 

(c) and (d): Annual Action Plan for the year 2022-2023 for the above-mentioned States have already been 

approved.  Further, additional/supplementary proposals are considered and approved depending on 

submission of viable project proposals by States/UTs. 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*189 for reply on 14.03.2023 : 

State-wise details of funds released and utilized under the fisheries development schemes during the last 

four years: 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
 

 

Name of the 

State/UT 

Centrally Sponsored Scheme on ‘Blue 

Revolution: Integrated Development and 

Management of Fisheries' (Scheme end on 

31-03-2020) 

‘Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada 

Yojana’ (PMMSY)  

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized Released Utilized 

Bihar 4078.69 1683.99 1557.15 702.77 2932.12 1422.67 1308.15 -- 

Haryana 605.90 605.90 696.47 639.93 953.94 799.71 1620.03 1532.81 

Jharkhand 925.40 911.14 -- -- 1618.56 1618.56 1507.15 153.98 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

439.54 331.25 788.63 609.55 4207.20 3858.14 1493.22 1058.50 

Maharashtra 2861.17 2154.17 1000.00 576.00 3657.42 2318.10 4042.99 1755.51 

West  

Bengal 

185.40 185.40 -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Ladakh -- -- -- -- 37.50 37.50 120.30 108.00 

Total 9096.10 5871.85 4042.25 2528.25 13406.74 10054.68 10091.84 4608.80 

  



Annexure –II 

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*189  for reply on 14.03.2023: 

State wise and year wise funds released under Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM), Centrally Sponsored 

Scheme - Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey, National Livestock Mission (NLM), 

Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP) & National Animal Disease Control 

Programme (NADCP)*. 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
 

Name of 

the 

State/UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Released Utilized 
Release

d 
Utilized 

Release

d 
Utilized 

Release

d 
Utilized 

Bihar 7784.30 7153.58 7209.88 4942.94 9433.04 7969.11 5960.14 841.65 

Haryana 3504.34 3502.47 3936.68 3221.83 1857.58 1584.26 1477.44 42.49 

Jharkhand 1910.93 1872.91 3424.59 1616.55 2407.07 981.24 5309.93 840.65 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

6256.33 6248.83 1809.74 2139.58 2890.67 1908.13 4272.63 1297.28 

Maharashtr

a 

5000.93 4993.43 11797.6

9 

9944.30 3513.34 996.08 3027.01 452.58 

West  

Bengal 

3548.31 2143.59 3832.89 3604.49 3080.00 2605.13 5040.68 1213.37 

Ladakh 

-- -- 3.65 13574.89 11767.9

6 

5901.25 18031.1

3 

135.01 

Total 

28005.14 25914.8

1 

32015.1

2 

39044.58 34949.6

6 

21945.2 43118.9

6 

4823.03 

* Started in 2019-20 

  



Annexure-III 

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. †*189  for reply on 14.03.2023: 

The release for the infrastructure development support Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer 

Producer Organizations (SDCFPO)*, Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund 

(AHIDF), Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG) and Dairy 

Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) through interest subvention through lead 

banks to the States. 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Name of the State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Released Released Released Released 

Bihar 245.24 401.68 626.54 307.27 

Haryana 79.78 113.87 125.62 121.88 

Jharkhand 31.16 7.5 98.35 35.52 

Jammu & Kashmir 124.45 442.62 316.63 38.94 

Maharashtra 305.54 1263.22 2447.87 2702.57 

West  Bengal 322.15 73.43 1507.28 434.78 

Total 1108.33 2302.32 5122.29 3640.96 

*   Working capital loan 


